MAYERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Stalistical Data
Fiscal Year Ending JUNE 30, 2020

COMPARISION TO ACTUAL
2020 2020
FEBRUARY JANUARY
Actual Actual Variance
19 16 3
7 1 (4)
1 2 {1)
6 16 {10)
53 61 {8)
69 86 (17)
2357 2482 (105)
2.79 3.81 (1
9.86 7.82 2
1.83 1.97 {0)
2.38 2.77 (0)
81.28 79.42 2
0 0] 0
21 23 (2)
328 356 (28)
115 139 (24)
618 662 (44)
334 459 {125)
66 59 7
199 160 39
271 288 (17)
24 26 (2)
21 27 (6)
13 21 (8)
15.09 12.97
53.54 50.34
43.02 37.34
858.42 80.17
200.07 180.82
15.09 28.99
215.16 209.81
3.15 2.75

VOLUME:

DISCHARGES

Acute

Swing Bed

Skilled Nursing Care (DISCHG)
Observations

PATIENT DAYS
Acute

Swing Bed

Skilled Nursing Care

LENGTH OF STAY
Acute

Swing Bed

Skilled Nursing Care

AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS
Acute

Swing Bed

Skilled Nursing Care

ANCILLARY SERVICES
Surgery Inpatient Visils
Surgery OP/ procedure visits
Emergency Room Visits
Qutpatient Services Procedures
Laboratory Visits

Radiology Procedures
Hospice Patient Days
Physcial Therapy visits
Cardiac Rehab
Telemedicine visits
Admissions from ER
Transfers from ER

PRODUCTIVITY:
Productive FTE's
Nursing - Acute
Long Term Care
Ancillary
Service
Total Productive
Non-Productive FTE's
Paid FTE's

PRODUCTIVE FTE PER
ADJUSTED OCCUPIED BED

Page 1

FYE 2020 FYE 2019
YTD YTD
% Increase
Actual Actual Variance or Decrease
143 134 9 6.72%
62 56 6 10.72%
30 27 3 11.12%
102 62 40 64.52%
456 458 (2) -.41%
635 761 (126) -16.61%
18562 18,084 478 2.62%
3.19 3.42 () -6.71%
10.24 13.59 (3) -24.61%
1.87 1.88 {0} -.81%
2.60 3.13 {1} -16.91%
76.07 74.42 2 2.22%
3 0 3 #DIV/0!
150 122 28 23.02%
2,853 2,698 1585 5.72%
1,138 1,427 {289) -20.31%
5,496 6,191 {695) -11.21%
3,409 3,235 174 5.42%
770 972 {202) -20.81%
1,671 2,155 (484) -22.51%
1,870 1,830 40 2.22%
194 167 27 16.22%
217 184 a3 17.92%
103 81 22 27.22%
13.65 13.62
50.95 53.13
38.19 32.62
84.44 80.84
187.23 180.21
21.75 22.39
208.98 202.60
2.87 2.53



MAYERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Statistical Data
Fiscal Year Ending JUNE 30, 2020

COMPARISION TO ACTUAL
2020 . 2020
FEBRUARY JANUARY
Actual Actual Variance VOLUME:
DISCHARGES
19 16 3 Acute
7 11 (4} Swing Bed
1 2 (1} Skilled Nursing Care (DISCHG)
6 16 (10) Observations
PATIENT DAYS
53 61 {8) Acute
69 86 (17) Swing Bed
2357 2462 (105) Skilled Nursing Care
LENGTH OF STAY
279 3.81 (1 Acute
9.86 7.82 2 Swing Bed
Skilled Nursing Care
AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS
1.83 1.97 {0} Acute
2.38 2.77 (0) Swing Bed
81.28 79.42 2 Skilled Nursing Care
ANCILLARY SERVICES
0 0 0 Surgery Inpatient Visits
21 23 (2) Surgery OP/ procedure visits
328 356 (28) Emergency Room Visits
115 139 (24) Outpatient Services Procedures
618 662 (44) Laboratory Visits
334 459 (125) Radiology Procedures
66 59 7 Hospice Patient Days
199 160 39 Physcial Therapy visits
271 288 {17) Cardiac Rehab
24 26 (2) Telemedicine visits
21 27 (6) Admissions from ER
13 21 (8) Transfers from ER
PRODUCTIVITY:
Productive FTE's
16.09 12.97 Nursing - Acute
53.54 50.34 Long Term Care
43.02 37.34 Ancillary
88.42 80.17 Service
200.07 180.82 Total Productive
15.09 28.99 Non-Productive FTE's
215.16 209.81 Paid FTE's
PRODUCTIVE FTE PER
3.15 2.75 ADJUSTED OCCUPIED BED

Page 1

FYE 2020 FYE 2019
YTD YTD
% Increase
Actual Actual Variance or Decrease
143 134 9 6.72%
62 56 6 10.72%
30 27 3 11.12%
102 62 40 64.52%
456 458 (2) ~41%
635 761 (126) -16.61%
18562 18,084 478 2.62%
3.19 3.42 (©) 6.71%
10.24 13.59 (3) -24.61%
1.87 1.88 () -.81%
2.60 3.13 (1) -16.91%
76.07 74.42 2 2.22%
3 0 3 #DIV/0!
150 122 28 23.02%
2,853 2,698 155 5.72%
1,138 1,427 (289) -20.31%
5,496 6,191 (695) 11.21%
3,409 3,235 174 5.42%
770 972 (202) -20.81%
1,671 2,155 (484) .22.51%
1,870 1,830 40 2.22%
194 167 27 16.22%
217 184 3 17.92%
103 81 22 27.22%
13.65 13.62
50.95 53.13
38.19 32.62
84.44 80.84
187.23 180.21
21.75 22.39
208.98 202.60
2.87 2.53



2020 2019
FEBRUARY FEBRUARY
ACTUAL ACTUAL Variance
363,080 309,480 53,600
1,027,280 698,987 328,293
222,591 139,956 82,635
- 554 (554)
1,612,851 1,148,977 463,974
1,658,574 1,780,220 (121,646}
3,271,525 2,929,197 342,328
185,586 355,028 169,452
215,396 63,506 (151,880)
(1,364) o] 1,364
103,350 16,314 {87,036}
172,762 (4,366) (177,128}
675,729 430,491 (245,238)
43,229 37.411 5,818
2,639,024 2,536,116 102,908
1,011,763 734,529 {277,234)
156,696 70,249 (86,447)
274,797 252,903 (21,894)
124,749 211,802 87,053
133,609 154,202 20,593
26,533 81,894 55,361
164,041 170,863 6,822
95,120 138,071 42,951
160,467 122,836 (37.631)
26,606 25,047 (1,559)
59,578 46,328 {13,251)
22,19 19,799 (2,392)
53,541 56,762 3,221
72,529 75,439 2,910
- 0 0
17.911 17,911 0
1,991 2,480 489
7,088 13,039 5,951
2,409,210 2,194,154 {215,057)
229,814 341,963 {112,149)
225,526 237,873 (12,346)
- 0 o]
132,273 0 {132,273)
93,254 237,873 {144,619}
323,067 579,835 (256,768)

Page 2
MAYERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Statement of Revenue and Expenses
Fiscal Year Ending JUNE 30, 2020
COMPARISON TO ACTUAL
FYE 2020 FYE 2019 Increase
YTD YTD Decrease
PATIENT REVENUE ACTUAL ACTUAL Variance %
Acute 3,106,065.90 3,247,719.08 (141,653) -4.41%
Skilled Nursing 7,709,680 5,845,281 1,864,400 31.92%
Inpatient Ancillary
Acute 1,778,384 1,306,024 472,360 36.22%
Skilled Nursing (1,836) 5,936 {7,772)
Total Inpatient Revenue 12,592,294 10,404,960 2,187,334 21.02%
Total Outpatient Revenue 14,990,400 14,466,148 524,252 3.62%
Total Patient Revenue 27,582,695 24,871,108 2,711,587 10.92%
DEDUCTIONS FROM REVENUE
Contractuals - Care/Cal 6,326,565 5,132,500 {1.194,065)
Contractuals - PPO 875,205 823,724 (51,481)
Charity and Write Offs 106,199 0 (106,199)
Admin Adjmts/Emp Discounts 402,237 849,395 447,158
Provision for Bad Debts 453,703 495,668 41,964
Total Deductions 8,183,910 7,301,287 (862,623)
Other Operating Revenues 267,419 249,215 18,204
Net Revenue 19,686,204 17,819,037 1,867,168
OPERATING EXPENSES
Productive Salaries 6,948,879 6,056,571 (892,309) -14.71%
Non-Productive Salaries 904,409 732,664 (171,745) -23.41%
Employee Benefits 1,937,054 2,001,345 64,291 3.22%
Supplies 1,920,494 1,832,325 (88,169) -4.81%
Professional Fees 1,148,426 1,172,131 23,705 2.02%
Acute/Swing Travelers 421,400 499,691 78,291 15.72%
SNF Travelers 1,525,342 1,312,380 (212,962) -16.21%
Ancillary Travelers 871,855 638,160 (233,695) -3661%
Other Purchased Services 1,158,620 1,332,596 173,975 13.12%
Repairs 166,502 276,706 110,204 39.82%
Utilities 437,002 351,428 (85,574) -24.41%
Insurance 190,870 159,183 (31,687) -19.91%
Other 445,212 821,217 76,005 14.62%
Depreciation 615,160 551,683 (63,477) -1151%
Bond Repayment Insurance - 4] 0
Bond Repayment Interest 143,287 143,287 0 .02%
Interest 18,439 15,387 {3,053) -19.81%
Rental - Lease 17,818 183,684 165,866 90.32%
Total Operating Expense 18,870,771 17,780,436 (1,090,335) -6.11%
Income From Operations 815,434 38,601 776,833
NON-OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSE
Non-Operating Revenue 3,005,987 1,279,099 1,726,888
Interest Income 89,935 0 89,935
Non-Operating Expense 783,093 0 (783,093}
Total Non-Operating 2,312,829 1,279,099 1,033,731
NET INCOME 3,128,263 1,317,700 1,810,564




MAYERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Balance Sheet

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash (General/Payroli/Petty Cash)
Reserve Cash (unrestricted)
Reserve Cash (restricted) - USDA Debt Serv / Construction
Accounts Receivable
County Treasury receivable
Less: Reserve for Uncollectibles
Reserve for Medicare/Medi-Cal
Inventories
Accounts Receivable - Other
Prepaid Expenses
Medicare/Medi-Cal Settlement

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land
Building and Fixed Equipment
Equipment
Construction in Progress (other)
Hospital expansion
Less: Reserve for Depreciation
TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

OTHER ASSETS (includes 2007 Bond / AP Bond / G.O. BOND)

Bond Reserve Funds held by trustee
Unamortized Bond Discount
Unamortized Cost of Bond Defeasance
G.0. Bond - issue / discount / cost

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Accrued Payroll
Accrued Payroll Taxes
Accrued Vacation & Holiday
Accrued Health Insurance
Accrued Interest
PRIME PLAN
HQAF
IGT (TRAD/PHP)
NOTES & LOANS PAYABLE
Current Portion of Medicare/Medi-Cal Settlement
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM DEBT
G.0. Bond
Capital Leases / Settlement pymt
Leases
GO BOND SERIES B & REFUNDING
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT

FUND EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

CURRENT RATIO:;

Page 3
FEBRUARY JANUARY
2020 2020
115,579 128,593
9,220,952 9,675,052
1,789,095 1,789,095
5,486,875 5,945,752
271,702 245,039
(593,448) (565,370)
(1,383,944) (2,118,472)
228,447 218,191
3,666,492 3,210,016
485,152 401,981
4,310,517 3,974,158
23,597,420 22,905,836
753,510 753,510
12,266,274 12,266,274
12,663,317 12,663,317
1,760,998 1,732,716
17,886,990 17,881,226
{21,947,101) (21,871,765)
23,383,988 23,425,277
700 700
0 0
0 0
6,826 6,826
7,526 7,526
46,988,934 46,338,639
232,359 483,303
366,720 320,623
6,140 (159,448)
605,175 539,977
38,720 37,091
(398,652) (57,563)
0 0
0 0
0 0
74,700 74,700
2,753,180 2,462,972
4,037,342 3,701,653
1,189,599 1,189,599
20,496 22,513
18,903,790 18,903,790
20,113,885 20,115,902
22,837,707 22,521,084
46,988,934 46,338,639
584 6.19
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February FY 20 Finance Notes

Summary of Financial Ratio
YTD or Average where

Ratio Period Applicable
Cash on Hand 116 93 Average PY
Net Income 323,067 295,868 Average Monthly PY
Current Ratio 5.84 _ N/A
AR Days 51 68.4 Average PY
AP 232,359 307,859 Average PY
Daily Gross Revenue YE 112,632 104,059 Average PY
% of Gross Revenue Collected | 60% 57% PY Year End ]

1. Our HQAF funds of 3.15 million arrived on March 6" and we just sent out our Range Funds of 1.54 million this
week,

2. Still waiting on our Cost Report Settlement as Noridian is taking the full 90 days and taking the position that it is
when they accepted it December 26™ vs historically where it's been 90 days after it was due on 11/30.

3. We have supplemental claim forms for SNF and Outpatient into Partnership for last year. Given our new
contract and rates this is the last time we’ll be submitting Supplemental Payment forms to Partnership.

4. AR Days hit a new low Saturday of 47 which is the lowest I've seen it over the 10+ years.
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Miscellaneous

1. Inthe attachments are the approved USDA Pay Requests 37 and 38. There is only 2.5 million in USDA funding
remaining. In January, you can see by cost less than half percent of the project was completed.

2. Onthe Collections vs Obligations, we will pull to a positive in March factoring in the QAF funds and very positive
by the end of the year due to Rate Range, cost report settlement and the Partnership Supplemental claims.

3. Below is graph showing patient payments by Service Type year to date.

Payments by Service Type
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Rurat Bavelopment
Alturas Field Office
221 W. &* Strest
Alturas, CA
06101-3211

Voice 530.233.4137
Fax B844.206.6796

USDA

?
e States Department of Agricultura

February 28, 2020

Mr. Travis Lakey, CFO

Mayers Memorial Hospital District
PO Box 459

Fall River Mills, CA 96028

Subject: Hospital Expansion Project
Application and Certificate for Payment No, 37

Dear Mr. Lakey:

Enclosed is a copy of the accepted Contractor's Application for Payment No. 37,
reflecting total “Design-Build Costs" for the period of 12/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
Please let this letter serve as authorization to issue payment to Layton Construction
Co., Inc. in the amount of $61,275.18 from the project account.

The source of funds for this payment are as follows:

Mayers Memorial Hospital District $ .00
USDA Loan Funds: $61,275.18

The loan funds have been ordered and should be deposited into the project account
within five business days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (530) 233-4137, ext. 112 or mike.colberti@ca.usda.qov.

Sincerely,

J. Michael Colbert
Community Programs Specialist

Enclosures

cc.  Jim Wiscombe Sr. Project Manager, Layton Construction Co., San Jose, CA
Dave Lupton, Project Manager, Porter Consulting, Sacramento, CA

USDA i an equal oppartunity provider, employer and lender.

If you wish ta file a Civil Rights program complaini of discrimination, cemptete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found
online at hitp:/\www.ascr.usda.govicomplaint_fiing_cust.himl, or al any USDA office, or call (366} 832-0892 to request the form. You may
also wrile a leiles contalning all of the information requested in the form. Send your complelad complaint form or letier to Us by maii at

U 8. Depariment of Agriculture, Direclor, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W, Washingten, D.C. 20250-8410, by fax
(202) €20-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gov.
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

T ————— o A s s i PP —— SR

INVOICE NO. 16234-20

TO (OWNER): Mayers Memorial Hospital Mayers Memorial Hospital APPLICATION NO, - ar | Distributed 1o:
PO Box 459 QWNER
Fall River Mils, CA 86028 PERIOD TO: 1213172018 ARCHITECT
X CONST, MAN,
FROM [CONTRACTOR): Layton Construction Cs., Inc. PROJECT NO: 16234
5090 So Sandy Parkway
Sandy, UT 84070 DATED: 12002018
CONTRACT FOR: Hospital Building Design
Application is made for Payment as shown below, in jon with the € s
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Continuation sheet as attached
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Change Orlers approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM...ccmrnaencssinmens H 13,542.003.00
ptovicus months by owner 2. NetChange by Changs Grders. - 20,027.18
Totaling 3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE. H 13,562,030.18
Anpeoved this nouth: 4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE.....ooosmmorcn. 5 {12,179,998.54 ]
Number Date Appraved 5. TOTAL RETAINAGE: H 608,698.93
PCO — 20 20-May-19 3 52,544.93 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE —...coocccrcce — 5 11.570,998.61
Pco || e ] 26-Nov-18 5 13,273.65 7. LESSPREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT ... s 11,509,723.43
rco | s | 29.Nov-18 g (20,228.81) 5. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 3 61,275.18
Poo | E 25-0c-09 ] 6,229,00 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE oo o crvree : s 1,981.031.57
Peco |l 29-Nov-18 ] 10,952.62
Peo [ 08-Mey-19 5 5,178.28
Peo | 42l 08-May-19 5 1,386.83
PCO | 450 15-Feb-19 s 7,994.25
peo | gal|  osmapte s 195,485.31
pco | Rl 1T-luk19 s 36,759.59
POC _..m.* J 23-Jut-19 $ 3,159.85
pco [ar | 23.0ct-18 5 617264
pco |zl 20-May-19 L] 8,881.06
PCO [ R 03-Oct-18 5 8,194,05
pea | g 05-Jun-18 (3 5,783.91
Peo | ﬂ. 03-0ct-18 - 14,445.45
Pco | @ 27-Aug-19 5 9,675.82
Pco | i 13-Jan-20 $ (20,070.14)
Peo | mw 13-Jan-20 s (53,339.69)
Pco | aE 13-Jan-20 5 {14,401.72)
[peo | 4o 13-Jan-20 $ (243,749.60)
Poo | oAt ! 13-Jan-20 5 3,639.90
TOTALS $389,817.14 (S$369.789,96))
Net change by Change Orders §20,027.18

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's
knowledge, information and belief tho Work covered by this Application
for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract
Bocuments, that all the amounts have been paid by the Contractor for
work for which previcus Certificates for payment were received from the
Owner, and that curvent payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRASTSN: Layton Construction Co., Inc.

By: Date:

Ppoject blanager

1273012019

Mayers Memorial Hospital
H._.c. # pate: 2-20-2020

OW %
Q» grﬁg
By: \. . # Date: N-\N\mw.uulo

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  Porter Consulting
pate: 2-13-2020

e



OUTLAY REPORT AND REGUEST FOR AEIMBURSEMENT OMB Approval Na. 0348-0007 Page af 1
FOR CONSTRLCTION PROGRANS 1 Typa of Raquant 2 Pashy of Requetl
_{Beol ons on Bach) Final Pertinl X x_ Cash Actryal
3. Fathenl Sponsodng Agancy 4. Fedaral Geans (D Humber I5 Parly Paymanl Hoquast No.
USDA Rursl Dovelopmant 7
8. Erpioyer iD Humber PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST
04.045.754411938 Fron 121112018 Ta 123112019
9. Aeeigion] Drgarization 1 Payeo
Nama: Mayers Mamorlal Hospital Districl Name: Mayers Mamoslal Haspllal District
No. and Streal: PO Box 459 o, and Stwef PO Box 438
Cty, Sislo end Fall River Mills, CA Ciy, Stata and Fall River Mills, CA
Zip Cocde: 86026 2t Code, 56028
i STATUS OF FUNDS
____PiDGRAMS FUHCTIONS ACTMITIEE
CLASSIFICATION ORIGINAL REVISED COSTETHIS ACCUM TOTAL
BUDGET BUDGET PERIOD TO DATE
a. Adminisiralive & Legal Expanses $_ 100000000 (s 109.000.00 s . $ 8946238 $_ 1053762
|b. Land & Right-ol-Ways ) 10,000.00 $ 10,288.32 $ . 3 1028032 L -
c. Bond Issuance Foos $ _130,000.00 § 74,700.00 S - $ 74730000 S -
d. Moving Expanses S 25.000.00 $ 256.000.G0 S - 5 - S 25,000.00
. OSHPD Foas S 250,000.00 & 250.000.00 H - 5 24883752 1 1,062.48
1. Consullanis - Spaciality § 14512000 H 48,406,712 S - S 4848672 H -
- Project Managoment §  254,880.00 $ 100413642 | #4] 5 - 5 _1,050,106.70 F] J6.029 63
. Specis! Inspection & IOR $ 50500000 $ 253817806 $ - $ 263617861 |8 -
|h. Coun; & Local Fogs, Tesling 3 200,000.00 §$  102,651.15 $ - 5 182551.15 $ -
I. Pra-Dasign Architeclural $ 99,323,10 H - $ 8832310
Selsmic DemofiilonMise § 9903279 H - $ 0000279 S -
|]. Equipment Distict | S 1.804,000.00 § 1.5681.488.10 5 - 5 37756030 S 1.203.902.80
k. Refnance Deb! 2011 COP § 1,848,832.00 $ 1.fﬁ.4M.§ﬁ § - § 1,705484.20 s -
2011 GO Bond $ 4022668.00¢ #|S 4899365631 &4 S - § 4.599,305.63 3 -
$  150,000.00 $ - ] - 3 150,000.00
$ 2.222,705.00 388,175.63 - - S 396.175.01
3 1515!"5'&, 00 uﬂ'ﬂ*ﬁ& - | |$ Su8Iee0Ts 1,627,708,1
$ 1,080,000.00 1,239,"760.00 592 80 1,140,481.60 s 01,270.40
§ 19,598.884.00 $ 11,885581.60 $ 380,757.15 $10,281,700.85 $ 1,702,880 45
$ 2002718 § 1320,074.77) $ (180,509.15) $ 160,534,133
# 308 .852. W L 281,328 B0 16.333.10
¥ 10,870,694.00 1@2% ) B127548 | | § 1LaTH.a01 b 1901.028.28
22.!05,100_.0_ 24&5!5-89.10 51!535.1 [ 50#3&“!.“ 3 3,811,708.44
1,000.100.60 Zlﬂl.ﬂ. .10 - 1,237.786.30 $ 1.53]52.00
0. NET CUMULATIVE COSTS $ 21,908,000.00 $ 21,805,000.00 $ 6127618 $ 19,195,066.38 $  2.000,831.84
r. Federalloan lo dats a7-01 $ 8.900,000.00 9,:800,000.00 - B,586.492.85 1,313,507.15
97-02 RF 1,700,484.20 - 1709.484.20 -
97-02 3 _4,300,000.00 2 515.80 81.275.18 ,204,089.46 1,296,427.34
9703 RF 4.574,000.00 - 4,574,000.00 -
97048 7 605,00000 | © :J,ﬁ_'_ﬁm.m. 3 - 3,031,000.00 -
TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE TO DATE 21,808,000.00 21,806,000.00 $ 67127513 168,185,085.61 2,809,934.48
8. Federal paymienis praviously requested | § 21,805.080.00 $ 21,805004.00 $ 18.133.780.03
L_Amount requosted for relmburssmenl § 21,885,000.00 $ 21,805,000.00 5 61,2758 § 10.195,065.51 §_2600934.49
u. Percentago of phystcal completion 100% 0.25%] B4.27%

11 CERTIFICATION

peiformed dnd wl work by In szeartanca with o lemms of tha award,

11 castity Lhat Lo it boal of sy hnowdodge and babed tha bled costy o dbursements 8w by accondence Wil N8 10rms.of th project and Gial tho mimtursomsnl roprosants the Eadarsd shars dus
'which hes nol been previoutly requasied and thad on inspeciiur has baen

0. RECIPIENT b,
Signatrs of Authartred Caniying Officis!  Dehe w Dais
l U Ve : 2/28frers
Truvls Lakey / / / 530.338.7512 J. Michaai Colbart 530.233.4137 X 112
(Typad of Printad N wnd TS [Tolephensl]  (Typed of Printed Neme and THis) ___(Telaghons)

o i TS
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Rural Develapment
Alluras Field Office
221 W. 8™ Street
Alturas, CA
96101-3214

Voice 530.233 4137
Fax 8442066796

USDA

f
— United States Department of Agriculture

February 28, 2020

Mr. Travis Lakey, CFO

Mayers Memorial Hospital District
PO Box 459

Fall River Mills, CA 96028

Subject: Hospital Expansion Project
Partial Payment Estimate No. 34A

Dear Mr. Lakey:

Enclosed is a copy of the accepted Form RD 1924-18, Partial Payment Estimate No.
34A, reflecting total "Other Costs” of $74,393.75 for the period of 1/1/2020 through
1/31/2020 as itemized on the attached Outlay Report.

Please let this letter serve as authorization to issue payments in the amount of
$74,393.75 from the project account.

The sources of funds for this payment are as follows:

Mayers Memorial Hospital District  $23,497.50
USDA Loan Funds: $50,896.25

The loan funds have been ordered and should be deposited into the project account
within five business days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (530) 233-4137, ext. 112 or mike.colbert@ca.usda.qov.

Sincerely,

hph—

J. Michael Colbert
Community Programs Specialist

Enclosures

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender.

-




FORM APPROVED
OMB ND. 0575-0042

Form RO 1924-18 UNTTED GTATES DEFARTMENT OF AGRICLR TURE CONTRACT NO.
{Rev &.97) AURAL DEVELOPMENT
FARM SERVICE AGENCY PARTIAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE NO.
J4A
PARTIAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE PAGE
1ol 1
OWNER: PERIOD OF ESTIMATE
MAYERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT "NON.CONTRACTOR CO5TS"
FROM 020 Yo 33172070 |
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Agency Appraval Anwount 1. OiglalConlmact .., .. ... .o .. $10,704,588.10
NO Dala Additions Daduclions 2 Chango Orders ... .o, -$20,027.18
2 02/08H9 $13,273 65 3. Revised Conlraci (1+2) §10,684,558.92
3 0526115 520,228 81
1-A 06/5/19 $10,89262 4 Watk Comploted®. .. .. .. _ ... ... . $8,936,244.51
4410 oafiang $302,519 04 § Stored Materlals®.... .. ... v v,
11416 10/0219 $53,21929 6 Subtotal {448} .. i e $B,836,2:44 51
18 102319 £6,17264
20-21 02127120 $340,561 15 $362980 7. Retoinage*, .. T
8. Previous Paymc,nls ............. o 38,861,850.78
TOTALS $369,789 98 $369,817.14 B AmountOuB {678} ....... oo v e $74,393 75
HET CHANGE -$20,027.48 * Defollod brashdown allachod
CONTRACT TIME
Orlglnal {days) 390 X_ Yes | Stating Data 8/11/2018
Revised On Schedulg No Projected Complelion 7/6/2018
Remalning =209
ACGEPTED BY AGENCY
Tho review and accoplance of Lhis sstmala does nol sllesi fo
ARPROVED BY OWHNER tha comoclnasa of tha quanitios shown of thal tha weik has
i tieen parloimed In necordonco with e contioed documenta,
Owner % 7 ,
. LA 8y = 5
By (:F ¢ Tie _Communily ProgmmsSoeciaist
Dala '—Z/./—)_-\l//")ﬁ')_// Dale 'ZIZ_SQou
hccunding: it i Faperwork Revisettan det if TWPL. no periant an Feutred i £t ot enill af infurmatin wnless i dinplays o vald ONIB Controd mmiber. Tie teikl (418

coalrol aumber foe this Infornation coection s 05150042, The
Itmg for reviewing inslriaclians, sesnching exialing dals

dme mahd fo completa (Ais informabion codecilon I3 estmaled fa averaga 30 minules permpmu, lnchnding the
any malnlaining the data naedad, and complaling Snd niviawing the collecin of taformma

gol

RO 1924-16 {Rev 8.97)

-



CUTLAY RGPOAT AND REQUEST FOF REIMBURSEMENT OMB Approval Na. 03480002 Paga 1 ol 1
FOR CONSTRUCTION PAOGRAMS 1. Typs of Requasi 2 Basls of Reguasl
{Sen intntions oa Back) Fisal Patsl X 3, Cosh Acaval
3. Fedatsl Gpontoteg Agenty 4. Fadatsl Grant K Numioar |3 Pastisl Payras! Reguest Ho.
USDA Rurai Dovelopmont! J4A A 38
8, Employer 1D Humbes PERIOD COVERED 8Y THIS REQUEST _
04.045-769413938 Fron 1112020 T 33312020
9. Reciplend Orgeniration 10. Payes
Namg Meyars Mamadal Hosplte! Dislrlel |ttame. Mayers Mamodal Hosplial Disticl
No. and Sintsl. PO Box 450 Na. gnd Street PO Box 459
Cty, Salg and Fall Rivar Mills, CA Cly, Siole gnd Fall Rivar Mills, CA
Code. 96028 i Code: 88028
Tl STATUS OF FUNDS
PROGRAMS FURCTIDNS ACTIVITIES
CLASSIFICATION ORIGINAL REVISED " COSTBTHIS CUM FOTAL
BUDGET BUDGET PERIOD TO DATE
a. Administrativa & Legtel Expenses $__ 100,000.00 S __ 100,00000 $ 851400 § 9797638 ) 2.023 62
b. Land & Right-of-Ways 5 10.000.00 $_ 10289.92 $ - $__ 1028832 s -
c._Bond Issvance Fass $ 130000480 $___470000 $ - $ 7470000 $ -
d. Moving Expansas . §_ 2500000 5 2500000 5 . $ - S 2500000
¢. OSHPD Fees 5 25000000 5 250,000.00 5 750.00 §  240887.52 5 312.48
{7 Consullanis - Specialiiy §  145,120.00 § 48,488,712 3 - $ 40,496.72 5 -
- Projec! Management $_ 254,880.00 $ 1004130421 &4 8 6,370.00 $_1,060476.70 §_ 2715%9.53
g _Special Inspecilon & 10R § _ 505,000.00 5 203.817.88 5 S S 261.617.66 5 -
S __ 200,000.00 5 __ 21581340 $ 3326225 521581340 5 -
§  09,322.10 5 . § 69,9210
Suismic Demoliion/Mise 3 eo32ie 5 - $ 008N [ I
||. Equipmenl Disic! | s 1.804,000.08 $ 1581488.10 § 2148750 5 401,080 00 $_ 1,180.405.30
k. Rafinence Debl 2011 COP § 1,848,63200 S 1,709,484.20 J 3 . § 1,700,464.20 s -
2011 GO Bond $ 4.632.666.00 S 450938563 el s - $ _4.599.385.83 H -

I Landscaplng - Distifcl Forced Account §__ 150,000.00 $ . g - § _ 150.000.00
m. Conlingenclas $ 222270804 362.612.38 - - 362.913.38
m T3120.903.00 % 7438376 B836,244.61 1.748,334.41]
Design Butid Coniract » Design s 580,000 00 1,236,760, 293.55 1,148,175.13 ~ 90,6465

- Construction $ 0.596,09400 $ 11,805 584 $  40,129.04 $ 10,321,829.59 $ 1,802,751.41
- Change Orders S 20,027.18 $ (160,509.15) $ 1805363
- Con 308,852.00 | w4l = $  201,328.90 15,332.10
11731 10T 3 WXL M REX TR X AT LT
0. TOTAL GUM T 32, 0086.100.00 24,248, 588.70 114%15.34 mm 5.00 3808 320,10
I_B' AEE_icam Cahirioubions 00.100.00 0,100.00 1,589.10 407, 1,261,263 1.180,305,30
__
4. NET CUMULATIVE COSTS $ 21,808 600.00 $ 21,806,000.00 $  61,310.84 $ 49,206,355.20 $ 2,518,614.50
7, Foderal foan to dale 3_0000.000.00 .000,000.00 §_ 0191884 3 851781189 $_1.222.188.31
. 1-:7ﬁ,484_.20 3 - ,109.494.20 [ .
S _4,300,000.00 2,680,515.80 . 1,254,085 48 1.206,447.394
4,574,000.060 5 4,574,000.00 .
7,605,060,00 2.031,000.00 . 3,021,000.00 .
TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE 70 DATE 21,806,000.60 :z"T'_1,u 5,000.60 81,318.84 fn!',m' e',:?ﬁ. [ 2,615,016.85
8. Federal paymania praviously raguesled | S 21,805,000.00 $ 21,005,000.00 5 19,155 165.51
. Amouni requosted for reimbursament $ 21,605,000.00 $ 21,805,800.00 $ _ 91,318.84 $ 18,266,384.95 § 251881565
u. Parcantage of physical complotion 100% 0.47% 84.74%
12. CERTIFICATION
| cortly (hal io e best of my knoaladge &nd bole! e bikad cosls or dsburiaments aza by accordance withtha lonms of M projed eng thad $ha reimbursemant reprasents the Federal shara dua
which s ol avens piavitly s ied &nd Bial sndnsgpeeton has baen performed and o work b n sernedencs with the lams of U award
8. REGIPIENT b. AGEN
Elgnaire of Authorsad 5 Ofielal Cata Dulo
90 47 /2wl ¢ 2/22fzote
Trevls Lekay ) / 530 336.7512 J. Michae! Cotart 530.232.4137 X 112
{Typed of Priiad Nemy and Tie) (Teiaghora) o Pintad Nama g1 Tia) ___ (eegtoos) |
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Rural Development
Alturas Field Office
221 W, 8" Street
Alturas, CA
86101-3211

Voice §30.233.4137
Fax 844.206 6796

USDA

=
A oo States Department of Agriculture

February 28, 2020

Mr. Travis Lakey, CFO

Mayers Memorial Hospital District
PO Box 459

Fall River Mills, CA 96028

Subject: Hospital Expansion Project
Application and Certificate for Payment No. 38

Dear Mr. Lakey:

Enclosed is a copy of the accepted Contractor's Application for Payment No. 38,
reflecting total “Design-Build Costs” for the period of 1/1/2020 through 1/31/2020.
Please let this letter serve as authorization to issue payment to Layton Construction
Co., Inc. in the amount of $40,422.59 from the project account.

The source of funds for this payment are as follows:

Mayers Memorial Hospital District $ .00
USDA Loan Funds: $40,422.59

The loan funds have been ordered and should be deposited into the project account
within five business days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (530} 233-4137, ext. 112 or mike.colberi@ca.usda.qov.

Sincerely,

Syl

J. Michael Colbert
Community Programs Specialist

Enclosures

cc:  Jim Wiscombe Sr. Project Manager, Layton Construction Co., San Jose, CA
Dave Lupton, Project Manager, Porter Consulting, Sacramento, CA

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender

I you wish to file a Chvil Rights program comptaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discfimination Complaint Form, found

anfine al hitp:/iwww.ascr.usda govicomplaini_fling_custhtml, or at any USDA office, or cail (866) 632-8332 1o request the form. You may

also wrila a letter containing all of the information requasted in the form. Send your completed complalnt form of letter to us by mall at

U.S. Depatiment of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independance Avenue, S.W,, Wathinglon, D.C. 20250-9418, by fax

(202) 890-7442 or email at program.intake@Qusda.gov.




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT ’ INVOICE ND, 16234-20

TO (OWNER); Mayers Memotial Hospital PROJECT: Mayers Memorial Hospital ApPucaTiONNO. [ 38 | Distributed to:
PO Box 459 OWNER
Fall River Mils, CA 86028 ) PERIOD TO: 134/2020 : ARCHITECT
X CONST, MAN,
FROM {[CONTRACTOR): Layton Construction Co., Inc. VIA: PROJECT NO: 16234
9050 So Sandy Parkway
Sandy, UT 84070 DATED: 1/30/2020
CONTRACT FOR: Hospital Building Design
Application is made for Payment as shown below, ; jon with the C s
CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FORPAYMENT Continustion sheet as auacked
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM.ccrmvsirson crssnnes H 13,542.003.00
peovious months by awner I+ Net Chaege by Change Orders. 5 20,027.18
Totaling 3, CONTRACTSUM TO DATE. s 13,562,030.16
Approved this smonth: 4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE....commecm s [12223 58863 ]
Number Diate Approved 5. TOTAL RETAINAGE: s 611.127.43 -
pco [alt 2-May-19 s 52,544.93 & TOTAL EARNED LESS RETARNAGE. ooouinimisssssee s H 11,611,421.20
pco | (e | 26-Nov-18 s 13,273.65 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT.....crve s 11,570,998.61
Pco | & | 29-Now-18 s (29,228,681} £ CURRENT PAYMENT DUE s 40,422.59
pco | el | 25-0ct-09 ] 6,225.00 9. BALANCETOFINISH,PLUSRETAINAGE $ 1.850.608.98
pco | 29-Nov-18 s 10,892.62
PCo M | 08-May-19 5 5,178.28
pco | | 0B-May-10 § 1,366.83
pco |5 15-Feb-19 $ 7,994.25
pco | B 0S-May-19 5 195,495.31
peo [z 1719 s 36,759.59
pOC | A 23-Ju-19 s 3,158.85
pco | = 23-0ct-19 s 6,172.64
pco | R 20-May-19 $ B,881.06
PCO | 1 02-0ct19 s B,194.05
pco | ' 05-Jun-19 s 5,793.9%
poo | = 03-Oct-19 $ 14,445.45
rco | ! 27-Aug-19 5 8,675.82
Peo |32 13-Jan20 s (20,070.14)
Pco | e | 13-Jan-20 s (53,339.69)
== 13-Jan-20 5 (14,401.72)
PcO |40 13-Jan-20 H (242,749.60)
Pco foasl i} 13-Jan-20 ] 3,639.90
TOTALS $369.817.14 (5369.788.96)
Net change by Change Orders —emmcmemm-. $20,027.18

Mayers Memorial Hospital

O 3
The undarsigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's ,E.HIFI/
knowledge, information and befief the Work covered by this Application By: # Date: 2-24-2020
for Payment has been completed In o with the Contract
Documents, that all the amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Sﬁk “,. _ M USDA
work for which previcus Certificates for payment were recelved from the
Oumer, and that current payment shown herein is now due. B - # Date:; N; Nw“ 2ot

Layton Construction Co., Inc. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: Porter Consulting

CONTRACTOR;

By: Date: 1/30/2020 By: pate: 2-17-2020

rina Smith, Broject Mansger

—7



